objective is to consume substantially all of the economic benefits embodied in the investment property over time, rather

than through sale. Prior to the amendment, deferred tax on investment properties at fair value is measured to reflect the tax

consequences of recovering the carrying amounts of investment properties through use. Therefore, based on the amendment, the

Group’s investment properties in Hong Kong do not have to provide deferred tax on fair value changes arising from revaluation

of investment properties or arising from a business combination, unless the presumption is rebutted.

9

2. Application of New and Revised Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”) (continued)

This change in policy has been applied retrospectively with consequential adjustments to comparatives for the six months ended

30th June, 2010 and 31st December, 2010. As the Group’s properties are mainly located in Hong Kong, this has resulted in a

reduction in the amount of deferred tax credit provided on fair value loss as follows:

Originally stated HKAS 12 Restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Unaudited condensed consolidated statement of

comprehensive income for the six months ended

30th June, 2010:

Share of results of associates (23,456) 4,317 (19,139)

Income tax credit (expense) 642,769 (668,781) (26,012)

Loss for the period (3,188,583) (664,464) (3,853,047)

Loss for the period attributable to:

Owners of the Company (3,207,096) (664,320) (3,871,416)

Non-controlling interests 18,513 (144) 18,369

(3,188,583) (664,464) (3,853,047)

Loss per share (HK$)

Basic and diluted (1.65) (0.34) (1.99)

Save as described above, the application of the new HKFRSs had no material effect on how the results and financial position

for the current or prior accounting periods have been prepared and presented. Accordingly, no other prior period adjustment has

been required.

The Group has not early adopted the following new HKFRSs that have been issued but are not yet effective.

HKFRS 1 (Amendments) Disclosures – Severe Hyperinflation and Removal of Fixed Dates for First-time

Adopters1

HKFRS 7 (Amendments) Disclosures – Transfers of Financial Assets1

HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments3

HKFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements3